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RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND 

STATEMENT Ol!' ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON WEDNESDAY, 
6TH APRIL, .1949 

l. General Reserve Fund 
2. Bank-notes 
3. Demand liabilities

( a) State 
(b) Banks 
(e) Other .. 

4. Time deposits .. 

Liabilities 

5. Liabilities in currencies other than New 
Zealand currency 

6. Other liabilities 

£ s. d. 
1,500,000 0 0 

49,628,335 10 0 

20,214,883 8 6 
62,094,165 15 5 

256,124 l 11 

22,434 15 7 
4,190,584 5 II 

7. Reserve
(a) Gold 
(b) Sterling exchange* 
(c) Gold exchange 

8. Subsidiary coin 
9. Discounts-

Assets 

(a) Commercial and agricultural bills 
(b) Treasury and local-body bills 

10. Advances-
(a) To the State or State undertakings

( 1) l\farketing organizations 
(2) For other purposes .. 

(b) To other public authorities 
(c) Other .. 

11. Investments .. 
12. Bank buildingf,, 
13. Other assets .. 

£ s. d. 
2,842,835 17 11 

53,584,350 16 5 

284,453 6 0 

2,268,155 19 11 
38,000,000 0 0 

4,878,808 18 2 
34,095,218 10 7 

1,952,704 8 4 

£(N.Z.)137,906,527 17 4 £(N.Z.)137 ,906,527 17 4 

• Expressed in New Zealand currency. 

Proportion of reserve (No. 7 less No. 5) to notes and <:ther demand liabilities, 42·668 per cent. 
R. W. COX, Deputy Chief Accountant.. 

Public Tru&t Office Act, 1908, and, its Amendments.-Election to AdminiBter Estates 

NOTICE ie hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several 
estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:-

No. J Name. . Occupation. Residence. I of ~i"!\h.1 E~!n \ r:=t:t: I s~~':;f.2,~;-

1 
Retired dairy-factory New Plymouth. ... . 16/2/49 8/4/49 Testate New Plymo:1:. 

manager 

-..--- ------· 

Balsam, James Clement 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

Billings, William Al'thur 

Bryant, :Margaret Elizabeth 
Charman, Albert Richard 
Conn, Frederick 
Curtain, Nathaniel Gow 
Donald, Jeanie 

[ Labourer . . . . 

Widow 
Painter 
Rx-serviceman 
Retired carrier 
Widow 

Fitton, :Margaret . . ,, 
Hartland, Edward William Labourer .. 
Henderson, James Blacksmith 
Hoare, George Alfred . . Retired coach-painter 
Holmes, William John Shearer 
King, Alexander Seaman 
Millard, William Robert Retired farmer 
:McCulloch, Robert Allen Bootmaker 
Nicholson, Rees Bushman 
Nicolson, Jessie Widow 
Padlie, Elsie :May Spinster 
Parker, Stanley Edward Labourer .. 
Sampson, Charles Henry Retired engineer 
Shaw, Elizabeth Angus Domestic duties 
Sheridan, Walter Stores clerk 
Smith, Ellen Catherine :Married woman 
Watson, Al'thur Victor Stanley Jeweller .. 

I 

Omaio (formerly Ku-
tarere) 

Christchurch 
Wellington 
Paekakariki 
Auckland 
Edendale 
Te Roti .. 
Ohura 
Christchurch 

Kirw~~ .. 
Petone 
Blenheim 
In vercargill 
Auckland 
Reefton .. 
Tauranga 
Silverstream 
Waitara .. 
Invercargill 
Stratford 
Paroa 

I Christchurch 

---------------------

18/11/48 

9/2/49 
12/2/49 
5/12/48 
3/3/49 
7/7/44 

27/2/49 
22/2/49 
11/2/49 
13/3/49 

30/11/48 
20/3/47 
12/3/49 
9/3/49 

16/1/49 
30/1/17 
16/3/49 

15/10/41 
111/3/49 
1/3/49 
3/3/49 

13/3/49 
30/4/23 

8/4/49 

8/4/49 
8/4/49 
8/4/49 
8/4/49 
8/4/49 
8/4/49 
8/4/49 
8/4/49 

Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 
Testftte 
Intestate 

8/4/49 Testate 
8/4/49 Intestate 
8/4/49 ,, 
8/4/49 I' Testate 
8/4/49 ,, 
8/4/49 ,, 
8/4/49 ,, 
8/4/49 Intestate 
8/4/49 
8/4/49 Testate 
8/4/49 ,, 
8/4/49 Intestate 
8/4/49 
8/4/49 

Auckland. 

I 
Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

[ Auckland. 
Invercargill. 
New Plymouth. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 

Wellii;~ton. 
Illenheim. 
In vercargill. 
Auckland. 
Hokitika. 
Auckland. 

I Wellington. 
New Plymouth.. 
Invercargill. 
New Plymouth. 
Hokitika. 
Christchurch. 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 12th April, 1949. H. W. S. PEARCE, Public Trustee. 

··--~-·-----·--------·-------

Notice Under the Regulations Act, 1936 

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and Orders as under:-

.Authority for Ena.otment. 

Health Act, 1920 

Shipping and Seamen Act, 1908 

Soil Conservation and Rivers Control 
Act, 1941 

Public Works Act, 1928, and ~Iotor
vehicles Act, 1924 

Factories Act, 1946 ... 

- ------- -------·-------~---

Short Title or Subject-matter . 

Hairdressers (Health) Regulations Extension Notice 
1949 

Marine Engineers Examination Rules 1939, Amend
ment No. 5 

Soil Conservation and Rivers Control (Fees and 
Allowances) Regulations 1948, Amendment No. 1 

Heavy :Motor-vehicle Regulations 1940, Amendment 
No. 7 

.l<'actories Inspectors' Examination Regulations 1949 

Serial 
Number. 

1949/49 

1949/50 

1949/51 

1949/52 

1949/53 

- --~-----

Date of 
Enactment. 

8/4/49 

11/4/49 

13/4/49 

13/4/49 

30/3/49 

---·--·--·-··--

! Price (Postage 
ld. Extra). 

ld. 

ld. 

ld. 

2d. 

2d. 
J ______ _ 

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Sta,tionery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied 
on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. 

J, E. WILSON, Acting Government Printer. 


