## RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON WEDNESDAY, 6TH APRIL, 1949

Liabilities				•			Assets
				£	s.	d.	7. Reserve— £ s. d.
1. General Reserve Fund				1,500,000			(a) Gold 2,842,835 17 11
2. Bank-notes				49,628,335	10	0	(b) Sterling exchange* 53,584,350 16 5
3. Demand liabilities—							(c) Gold exchange
(a) State		•••		20,214,883		-	8. Subsidiary coin 284,453 6 0
(b) Banks $\dots$						5	9. Discounts—
(c) Other	• •			256,124	1	11	(a) Commercial and agricultural bills
4. Time deposits	• •	• •		• •			(b) Treasury and local-body bills
5. Liabilities in currencie	es other	than	New				10. Advances—
Zealand currency	• •	• •		22,434			(a) To the State or State undertakings—
6. Other liabilities	• •	• •	• •	4,190,584	5	11	(1) Marketing organizations 2,268,155 19 11
							(2) For other purposes
							(b) To other public authorities
							(c) Other 4,878,808 18 2
							11. Investments 34,095,218 10 7
							12. Bank buildings
							13. Other assets 1,952,704 8 4
		:	2/AT /7 \	107 000 707	15		4 TI TO 200 TOLKY IV.
		1	t(1N.Z.)	1 <b>37,9</b> 06,527	17	4	£(N.Z.)137,906,527 17 4
		,			-	-	

<sup>\*</sup> Expressed in New Zealand currency.

Proportion of reserve (No. 7 less No. 5) to notes and other demand liabilities, 42.668 per cent.

R. W. COX, Deputy Chief Accountant.

## Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.—Election to Administer Estates

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:—

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election Filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office Concerned.
1	Balsom, James Clement	Retired dairy-factory manager	New Plymouth	16/2/49	8/4/49	Testate	New Plymouth.
2	Billings, William Arthur	Labourer	Omaio (formerly Ku- tarere)	18/11/48	8/4/49	,,	Auckland.
3	Bryant, Margaret Elizabeth	Widow	Christchurch	9/2/49	8/4/49	Intestate	Christehurch.
4	Charman, Albert Richard	Painter	Wellington	12/2/49	8/4/49	Testate	Wellington.
5	Conn, Frederick	Ex-serviceman	Paekakariki	5/12/48	8/4/49	Intestate	,,
6	Curtain, Nathaniel Gow	Retired carrier	Auckland	3/3/49	8/4/49	Testate	Auckland.
7	Donald, Jeanie	Widow	Edendale	7/7/44	8/4/49	Intestate	Invercargill.
8	Fitton, Margaret	,,	Te Roti	27/2/49	8/4/49	Testate	New Plymouth.
9	Hartland, Edward William	Labourer	Ohura	22/2/49	8/4/49	Intestate	Auckland.
10	Henderson, James	Blacksmith	Christchurch	11/2/49	8/4/49	,,	Christchurch.
11	Hoare, George Alfred	Retired coach-painter	,,	13/3/49	8/4/49	Testate	,,
.12	Holmes, William John	Shearer	Kirwee	30/11/48	8/4/49	Intestate	,,
13	King, Alexander	Seaman	Petone	20/3/47	8/4/49	,,	Wellington.
14	Millard, William Robert	Retired farmer	Blenheim	12/3/49	8/4/49	Testate	Blenheim.
15	McCulloch, Robert Allen	Bootmaker	Invercargill	9/3/49	8/4/49	,,	Invercargill.
16	Nicholson, Rees	Bushman	Auckland	16/1/49	8/4/49	,,	Auckland.
17	Nicolson, Jessie	Widow	Reefton	30/1/17	8/4/49	,,	Hokitika.
18	Padlie, Elsie May	Spinster	Tauranga	16/3/49	8/4/49	Intestate	Auckland.
19	Parker, Stanley Edward	Labourer	Silverstream	15/10/41	8/4/49	,,	Wellington.
20	Sampson, Charles Henry	Retired engineer	Waitara	13/3/49	8/4/49	Testate	New Plymouth.
21	Shaw, Elizabeth Angus	Domestic duties	Invercargill	1/3/49	8/4/49	,,	Invercargill.
22	Sheridan, Walter	Stores clerk	Stratford	3/3/49	8/4/49	Intestate	New Plymouth.
23	Smith, Ellen Catherine	Married woman	Paroa	13/3/49	8/4/49	,,	Hokitika.
24	Watson, Arthur Victor Stanley	Jeweller	Christchurch	30/4/23	8/4/49	,,	Christchurch.
						1	

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 12th April, 1949.

H. W. S. PEARCE, Public Trustee.

## Notice Under the Regulations Act, 1936

OTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and Orders as under:—

Authority for Enactment.	Short Title or Subject-matter.	Serial Number.	Date of Enactment.	Price (Postage 1d. Extra).
Health Act, 1920	Hairdressers (Health) Regulations Extension Notice	1949/49	8/4/49	ld.
Shipping and Seamen Act, 1908	Marine Engineers Examination Rules 1939, Amendment No. 5	1949/50	11/4/49	1d.
Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act. 1941	Soil Conservation and Rivers Control (Fees and Allowances) Regulations 1948, Amendment No. 1	1949/51	13/4/49	ld.
Public Works Act, 1928, and Motor- vehicles Act, 1924	Heavy Motor-vehicle Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 7	1949/52	. 13/4/49	2d.
Factories Act, 1946	Factories Inspectors' Examination Regulations 1949	1949/53	30/3/49	2d.

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.